

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Jesons Industries Limited

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**Opinion**

We have audited the standalone financial statements of **Jesons Industries Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, and the Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the standalone financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, and profit, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 48 to the financial statements which states that the management has made an assessment of the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operations, financial performance and position as at and for the end of year ended March 31, 2021 and has concluded that there is no material impact which is required to be recognised in the standalone financial statements. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to the standalone financial statements.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Information Other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Director's report but does not include the standalone financial statements



and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

We give in "Annexure A" a detailed description of Auditor's responsibilities for Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements.



Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
 - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors are disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
 - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure C".
 - (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone financial statements - Refer Note 34 to the standalone financial statements.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.



MSKA

& Associates

Chartered Accountants

3. As required by The Companies (Amendment) Act, 2017, in our opinion, according to information, explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors is within the limits laid prescribed under Section 197 of the Act and the rules thereunder.

For MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 105047W

Ankush.A.

Ankush Agrawal
Partner
Membership No. 159694
UDIN: 21159694AAAACQ2760



Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021

ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



MSKA

& Associates

Chartered Accountants

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For **MSKA & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No. 105047W

Ankush. A.:

Ankush Agrawal
Partner
Membership No. 159694
UDIN: 21159694AAAACQ2760



Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021

ANNEXURE B TO INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

[Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in the Independent Auditors' Report]

- i.
 - (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets (Property, Plant and Equipment).
 - (b) All the fixed assets (Property, Plant and Equipment) have not been physically verified by the management during the year but there is a regular programme of verification which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. No material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
 - (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company.
- ii. The inventory (excluding stocks with third parties) has been physically verified by the management during the year. In respect of inventory lying with third parties, these have substantially been confirmed by them. In our opinion, the frequency of verification is reasonable. No material discrepancies were noticed on verification between the physical stocks and the book records.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to Companies, Firms, Limited Liability Partnerships (LLP) or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'). Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3 (iii) (a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not either directly or indirectly, granted any loan to any of its directors or to any other person in whom the director is interested, in accordance with the provisions of section 185 of the Act and the Company has not made investments through more than two layers of investment companies in accordance with the provisions of section 186 of the Act. Accordingly, provisions stated in paragraph 3(iv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- v. In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted deposits as per the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the rules framed thereunder. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- vi. The maintenance of cost records has been specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) of the Act in respect of specified products of the company. For such products we have broadly reviewed the cost records maintained by the Company pursuant to Companies (Cost records and Audit) Rules, 2013 as amended, prescribed by the Central Government under subsection (1) of Section 148 of the Act and we are of the opinion that prima facie the prescribed cost records have been made and maintained. We have



- not, however, made a detailed examination of the reports with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.
- vii.
- (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, duty of custom, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues have generally been regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities though there has been a slight delay in a few cases..
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, duty of custom, goods and service tax, cess and other statutory dues were outstanding, at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (c) According to the information and explanation given to us and examination of records of the Company, There are no outstanding dues of income tax, customs duty, goods and service tax, cess and any other statutory dues which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- viii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to the financial institution, bank or debenture holders.
- ix. In our opinion, according to the information explanation provided to us, money raised by way of term loans during the year have been applied for the purpose for which they were raised. The Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year.
- x. During the course of our audit, examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees.
- xi. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has paid managerial remuneration in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.
- xii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year. Accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph 3 (xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.



MSKA

& Associates

Chartered Accountants

- xv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, provisions stated in paragraph 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- xvi. In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions stated in paragraph clause 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

For MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 105047W

Ankush A.

Ankush Agrawal

Partner

Membership No.159694

UDIN: 21159694AAAACQ2760



Place: Mumbai

Date: June 14, 2021

ANNEXURE C TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

[Referred to in paragraph (f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in the Independent Auditors' Report]

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements of **Jesons Industries Limited** ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control with reference to standalone financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) (the "Guidance Note"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Standalone Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial control with reference to standalone financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of standalone financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control with reference to standalone financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of standalone financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the standalone financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with Reference to Standalone Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to standalone financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control with reference to standalone financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note.

For **MSKA & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No. 105047W

Ankush A.

Ankush Agrawal

Partner

Membership No. 159694

UDIN:21159694AAAACQ2760



Place: Mumbai

Date: June 14, 2021

JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	₹ in lakhs	
		As at 31st March 2021	As at 31st March 2020
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	2	4,672	4,987
(b) Right of use assets	2.1	935	1,018
(c) Capital work in progress	2.2	1,080	161
(d) Other Intangible assets	3	19	24
(e) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	4	4,108	2,327
(ii) Loans	5	7	10
(iii) Other financial assets	6	132	138
(f) Non current tax assets (net)	12	19	6
(g) Other non-current assets	7	104	220
Total Non-current assets		11,076	8,891
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	8	21,864	7,720
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	9	28,283	15,634
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	10	733	265
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above	11	157	0
(iv) Loans	5	2	18
(v) Other financial assets	6	703	944
(c) Other current assets	7	2,418	2,600
Total Current assets		54,160	27,181
Total Assets		65,236	36,072
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	13	894	894
(b) Other equity	14	25,576	16,017
Total Equity		26,470	16,911
Liabilities			
(1) Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	15	36	11
(ii) Lease obligation	33(i)	564	593
(iii) Other financial liability	17	122	-
(b) Other non-current liabilities	19	82	-
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	30	110	236
Total Non-current liabilities		914	840
(2) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	15	3,664	4,524
(ii) Trade payables	16		
(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises		268	118
(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than microenterprises and small enterprises		31,825	12,841
(iii) Lease obligation	33(i)	80	91
(iv) Other financial liabilities	17	757	416
(b) Other current liabilities	18	280	191
(c) Provisions	19	144	59
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	20	834	81
Total current liabilities		37,852	18,321
Total liabilities		38,766	19,161
Total Equity and Liabilities		65,236	36,072

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

The accompanying notes forms an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached
For MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.:105047W

For and on behalf of the Board
JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN : U24295MH1999PLC122193

Ankush A.
Ankush Agrawal
Partner
Membership No: 159694



Dhires Gosalia
Managing Director
DIN No. 00217158

Raju Vinod Palvia
Raju Vinod Palvia
Whole Time Director
DIN No. 06538252

Kushal Gala
Kushal Gala
Company Secretary
ACS No: 30833

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	Year ended 31st March 2021	Year ended 31st March 2020
Revenue from operations	21	1,08,544	90,129
Other income	22	1,151	736
Total income		1,09,695	90,865
Expenses			
Cost of material consumed	23	74,312	66,626
Purchase of stock-in-trade	24	11,402	9,338
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	25	(2,299)	269
Employee benefit expense	26	3,277	2,879
Finance cost	27	560	835
Depreciation and amortisation expense	28	687	749
Other expenses	29	8,853	6,254
Total expenses		96,792	86,950
Profit before tax		12,903	3,915
Tax expense			
Current tax	30	3,453	1,042
Deferred tax	30	(126)	(96)
Total tax expense		3,327	946
Profit for the year		9,576	2,969
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) ("OCI")			
<i>A. Items that will not be reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss</i>			
(a) Re-measurement (losses) on defined benefit plans [Refer Note 32.2(v)]		(23)	(31)
(b) Current tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss		6	8
Total other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)		(17)	(23)
Total Comprehensive income for the year		9,559	2,946
Earnings per share (in ₹ - Basic and diluted) (Face value ₹ 100 each)	31	1,072	332

The accompanying notes forms an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached
For MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.:105047W


Ankush Agrawal
Partner
Membership No: 159694



Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021

For and on behalf of the Board
JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
CIN : U24295MH1999PLC122193


Dhires Gosalia
Managing Director
DIN No. 00217158

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021


Raju Vinod Palvia
Whole Time Director
DIN No. 06538252


Kushal Gala
Company Secretary
ACS No: 30833



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended March 31, 2021

(A) Equity Share Capital (issued and subscribed) (Refer Note: 13)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Amount
Balance as at 31st March 2019	894
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-
Balance as at 31st March 2020	894
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-
Balance as at 31st March 2021	894

(B) Other equity

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus			Total
	General Reserve	Retained earnings	Capital Contribution	
Balance as at 31st March 2019	54	13,295	45	13,394
Profit for the year	-	2,969	-	2,969
Other comprehensive income	-	(23)	-	(23)
Dividend distributed including dividend distribution tax	-	(323)	-	(323)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	2,623	-	2,623
Balance as at 31st March 2020	54	15,918	45	16,017
Profit for the year	-	9,576	-	9,576
Other comprehensive income	-	(17)	-	(17)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	9,559	-	9,559
Balance as at 31st March 2021	54	25,477	45	25,576

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached

For MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.:105047W

For and on behalf of the Board

JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN : U24295MH1999PLC122193




Ankush Agrawal

Partner

Membership No: 159694




Dhires Gosalia
Managing Director
DIN No. 00217158


Raju Vinod Palvia
Whole Time Director
DIN No. 06538252


Kushal Gala
Company Secretary
ACS No: 30833

Place: Mumbai

Date: June 14, 2021

Place: Mumbai

Date: June 14, 2021



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
for the year ended March 31, 2021

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March 2021	Year ended 31st March 2020
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	12,903	3,915
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	687	749
Interest income on financial assets	(81)	(121)
Interest on lease liability	66	71
Other Finance costs	494	763
Unrealised exchange gain	(247)	58
Provision for doubtful debts & advances	249	26
Rent expense	3	3
Amortisation of financial guarantee liability	(43)	-
Loss/(Profit) on sale of property, plant and equipment (Net)	-	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	14,031	5,464
Changes in working capital		
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	19,230	(3,691)
Increase/ (decrease) in other current financial liabilities	204	(67)
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other current liabilities	233	74
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(14,144)	24
(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	(12,768)	(1,530)
(Increase)/ decrease in financial assets	257	(800)
(Increase)/ decrease in other assets	179	(1,543)
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	7,222	(2,069)
Income tax paid	(2,707)	(1,107)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	4,515	(3,176)
B. Cash flow from Investing activities		
Acquisition of property plant and equipment (net of capital advances)	(1,104)	(538)
Proceeds from sale/ disposal of property, plant and equipment	16	1
Investments in subsidiaries and associate	(1,505)	(2,320)
Net proceeds / (application) of fixed deposits	(157)	4
Net proceeds / (application) from other non-current assets	9	7
Interest received	81	121
Net cash (used in) investing activities (B)	(2,660)	(2,725)
C. Cash flow from Financing activities		
Repayment of long term borrowings	-	(47)
Proceeds from long term borrowings	43	-
Proceeds/(Repayment) of short-term borrowings (Net)	(831)	4,402
Payment of dividend	-	(323)
Payment of lease liabilities	(105)	(121)
Finance Costs	(494)	(763)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities (C)	(1,387)	3,148
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	468	(2,753)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	265	3,018
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	733	265
Cash and cash equivalents comprise (Refer Note 10)		
Balances with banks		
On current accounts	659	261
Fixed Deposits with original maturity less than 3 months	72	-
Cash on hand	2	4
Total cash and bank balances at end of the year	733	265

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
for the year ended March 31, 2021

Footnote: Reconciliation of borrowings

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Non-current borrowings*	Current borrowings
Net debts as at March 31, 2019	71	-
Cash Flow	(47)	4,402
Non cash adjustment - Exchange Loss	-	122
Net debts as at March 31, 2020	24	4,524
Cash Flow	43	(831)
Non cash adjustment - Exchange Gain	-	(29)
Net debts as at March 31, 2021	67	3,664

* Includes current maturity of long term borrowings

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached

For MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.:105047W

Ankush A.

Ankush Agrawal

Partner

Membership No: 159694

Place: Mumbai

Date: June 14, 2021



For and on behalf of the Board

JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN : U24295MH1999PLC122193

Dhresh Gosalia

Dhresh Gosalia

Managing Director

DIN No. 00217158

Place: Mumbai

Date: June 14, 2021

Raju Vihod Palvia

Raju Vihod Palvia

Whole Time Director

DIN No. 06538252

Kushal Gala

Kushal Gala

Company Secretary

ACS No: 30833



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

1 (A) Corporate Information

Jesons Industries Limited ("the Company") is an unlisted Public Limited Company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The address of its registered office is located at 904, Peninsula Tower No. 1, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai - 400013, Maharashtra. The Company is principally engaged in manufacturing and selling of industrial adhesives and emulsions.

(B) Significant accounting policies

(i) Basis of compliance

Standalone financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under the Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

(ii) Basis of preparation of financial statements

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair Value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these standalone financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 116 - Leases, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in Ind AS 2 - Inventories or value in use in Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets.

The standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR) and all values are recorded to the nearest lakhs (INR'00,000), except otherwise indicated.

Classification into current and non-current:

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time taken between acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of the classification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current.

(iii) Recent accounting pronouncement which are not yet effective:

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards. There is no such notification which would have been applicable from April 1, 2021.

(iv) Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements

The preparation of standalone financial statements requires the Management to make estimate, assumptions and judgements that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the standalone financial statements and the result of operations during the reporting period end. Although these estimates and assumptions are based upon the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised, if the revision affects only that period or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below.

(a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment (PPE) and intangible assets:

As described in the significant accounting policies, the Management reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at the end of each reporting period. Management reviews the estimated useful lives and residual value of PPE and Intangibles at the end of each reporting period. Factors such as changes in the expected level of usage, technological developments and product life-cycle, could significantly impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets. Consequently, the future depreciation charge could be revised and may have an impact on the profit of the future years.

(b) Fair value measurements and valuation processes:

Some of the Company's assets and liabilities are measured at fair value at each balance sheet date or at the time they are assessed for impairment. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the Company engages third party valuers, where required, to perform the valuation. Information about the valuation techniques and inputs used in determining the fair value of various assets and liabilities require estimates to be made by the management and are disclosed in the notes to the standalone financial statements.

(c) Employee benefit obligations:

The determination of Company's liability towards defined benefit obligation to employees is made through independent actuarial valuation including determination of amounts to be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss and in Other Comprehensive Income. Such valuation depend upon assumptions determined after taking into account discount rate, salary growth rate, expected rate of return, mortality and attrition rate. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, the employee benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.



(d) **Estimation of uncertainties relating to the global health pandemic from COVID-19 (COVID-19):**

The COVID-19 pandemic is an evolving human tragedy declared a global pandemic by the World Health Organisation with adverse impact on economy and business. Supply Chain disruptions in India as a result of the outbreak started with restrictions on movement of goods, closure of borders etc., in several states followed by a nationwide lockdown from the 25th of March 2020 announced by the Indian Government, to stem the spread of COVID-19. Due to this the operations in many of Company's manufacturing, warehouses and extended supply chain partner locations got temporarily disrupted.

In developing the assumptions relating to the possible future uncertainties in the economic conditions because of this pandemic, the Company has used internal and external information such as our current contract terms, financial strength of partners, investment profile, future volume estimates from the business etc.

Having reviewed the underlying data and based on current estimates the Company expects the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered and there is no significant impact on liabilities accrued. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's standalone financial statements may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of these standalone financial statements and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

(e) **Measurement of Lease liabilities and Right of Use Asset:**

The Company considers all the extension-options under the commercial contract for determining the lease-term which forms the basis for the measurement of right-of-use asset and the corresponding lease-liability. Refer note 2 and 17.

(f) **Impairment of assets - Refer Note 1.8 and 1.13.**

(g) **Recognition of deferred tax assets - Refer Note 30.**

(v) **The principal accounting policies are set out below:**

1.1 **Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment, other than Freehold Land, are stated at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Freehold land is carried at cost and is not depreciated. Cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, other incidental expenses, decommissioning costs, if any, and interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifying asset up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use. Subsequent expenditure on property, plant and equipment after its purchase / completion is capitalised only if such expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits from such asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced.

Machinery spares that meet the definition of property, plant and equipment are capitalised and depreciated over the useful life of the principal item of an asset. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Projects under commissioning and other CWIP/intangible assets under development are carried at cost, comprising direct cost, related incidental expenses and attributable borrowing cost. Subsequent expenditures relating to property, plant and equipment are capitalised only when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with these will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Advances given to acquire property, plant and equipment is classified as capital advances under other non-current assets.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Depreciation on these assets commences when assets are ready for their intended use which is generally on commissioning. Items of Property, Plant and Equipment are depreciated in a manner that amortises the cost of the assets after commissioning less its residual value, over their useful lives as specified in Schedule II of the Act on a written down value basis. Depreciation on additions/deletions during the year is provided on pro-rata basis from/up to the date of such addition/deletion.

Property, plant and equipment's residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and changes, if any, are treated as changes in accounting estimate.

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives

The useful lives have been determined based on technical evaluation done by the management's expert which are higher than those specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, in order to reflect the actual usage of the assets. The Company uses written down value ("WDV") method and has used following useful lives to provide depreciation of different class of its property, plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment	Useful Lives
Leasehold land	Lease period
Factory Building	30 years
Office Building	60 years
Plant & Machinery	25 years
Furniture and Fixtures	10 years
Office Equipment	5 years
Motor Vehicle	12 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed periodically at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, as appropriate.

1.2 **Intangible Assets**

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a written down value ("WDV") basis over their estimated useful lives so as to reflect the pattern in which the assets economic benefits are consumed. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. The amortisation of intangible asset is included in Depreciation and amortisation expense in statement of Profit & Loss account.



Based on management's evaluation, useful life prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 represent actual useful life of property, plant and equipment. The Company uses written down value ('WDV') method and has used following useful lives to provide amortisation of different class of intangible assets.

Intangible assets	Useful life
Computer Software	5 years

1.3 Research and Development Cost

Revenue expenditure pertaining to research is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Development costs of products are also charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss unless a product's technical and economic feasibility and marketability has been established, in which case such expenditure is capitalised. The amount capitalised comprises expenditure that can be directly attributed or allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis for creating, producing and making the asset ready for its intended use. Property, Plant and Equipment utilised for research and development are capitalised and depreciated in accordance with the policies stated for Property, Plant and Equipment.

1.4 Investments in subsidiaries, associate

The investments in subsidiaries and associate are carried in these standalone financial statements at historical 'cost', except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for as Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations. Where the carrying amount of an investment in greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss. On disposal of investment the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

1.5 Leases

As a Lessee, the Company generally recognises for all leases a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company.

As a general rule, the Company separates non-lease components, such as services from lease payments. Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, taking into account the incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease contracts if that rate can be determined from the lease contracts. If the discount rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company uses a risk free rate of interest which is adjusted for lease term, country risk and currency risk.

A right-of-use asset is generally recognized at the same amount as the lease liability. After capitalization at commencement date, whereby the right-of-use asset is measured at cost, the right-of-use asset is generally depreciated over the lease term using the straight-line method. Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit and loss account over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of liability for each period.

A number of leases include extension and termination options. Extension and termination options are taken into account on recognition of the lease liability only if the Company is reasonably certain that these options will be exercised in the future. Estimates and expectations which are asserted at the commencement date of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset and pertain to future payments not yet determined on the date of provision are assessed continuously during the lease term. If subsequently improved or changed knowledge influences the expected payment profile over time, the lease liability is remeasured.

Initial direct costs are excluded for the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application. The Company exercises the exemption for lease arrangements with a maximum term of 12 months (short term leases) and low-value assets. Payments associated with such short-term leases and low-value assets are recognised as an expense in Statement of Profit and Loss. Variable lease payments that depend on usage and/ or other variable conditions are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the conditions that trigger those payments occur.

1.6 Inventories

Inventories which comprises raw materials, work in progress, finished goods, stock in trade and stores and spares are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated cost of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Cost of work-in-progress and finished goods comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overhead expenditure, the later being allocated on the basis of actual operations. Cost of inventories also comprises of other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. In determining cost, FIFO method is used.

The net realizable value of work in progress is determined with reference to the selling prices of related finished products. Raw materials and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products are not written down below cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products will exceed the net realizable value.

The comparison of cost and net realizable value is made on an item-by-item basis.

1.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprises cash at banks, cash on hand and short-term deposits, if any, with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts are shown in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, in banks and demand deposits with banks, net of outstanding bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand, book overdraft.



1.8 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying values of assets / cash generating units at each balance sheet date are reviewed for impairment. If any indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated and impairment is recognised, if the carrying amount of these assets exceeds their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and their value in use. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate pre-tax discount rate to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered any impairment loss. When there is an indication that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in earlier accounting periods no longer exists or may have decreased, such reversal of impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except in case of revalued assets.

1.9 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. In the event the time value of money is material, provision is carried at the present value of the cash flows required to settle the obligation.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events, where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are possible assets that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity. A contingent asset is disclosed, where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

1.10 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the relevant instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value on initial recognition of financial assets or financial liabilities respectively. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

Classification and subsequent measurement**1.11 Financial Assets**

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place. All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their respective classification.

On subsequent measurement financial assets are measured at:

- a) Amortized cost; or
- b) Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI); or
- c) Fair value through Profit or Loss

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, dividend income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain and loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to Statement of Profit and Loss and recognized in other gains/ (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Net gains and losses, including interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.



Investment in Equity Instruments

For equity investments, the Company makes an election on an instrument-by-instrument basis to designate equity investments as measured at FVTOCI or FVTPL. These elected investments are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in Other Comprehensive Income and accumulated in the reserves. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the investments. These investments in equity are not held for trading. Instead, they are held for medium or long-term strategic purpose. Dividend income received on such equity investments are recognised in profit or loss.

1.12 Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity Instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company is recognised at the proceeds received, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

Compound instruments

An issued financial instrument that comprises of both the liability and equity components are accounted as compound financial instruments. The fair value of the liability component is separated from the compound instrument and the residual value is recognised as equity component of financial instrument. The liability component is subsequently measured at amortised cost, whereas the equity component is not remeasured after initial recognition. The transaction costs related to compound instruments are allocated to the liability and equity components in the proportion to the allocation of gross proceeds. Transaction costs related to equity component is recognised directly in equity and the cost related to liability component is included in the carrying amount of the liability component and amortised using effective interest rate method.

1.13 Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on financial assets.

With respect to trade receivables, the Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If, on the other hand, the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition. 12 month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

1.14 Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when Company:

- (a) has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets; or
- (b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from financial assets, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cashflows to one or more recipients.

Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

Where the entity has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

1.15 Derecognition of financial liability

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as finance costs.



1.16 Derivative contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge its foreign currency risks which are not designated as hedges. All derivative contracts are marked-to-market and losses/gains are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

1.17 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when, and only when, the company currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

1.18 Fair value measurement

The Company measures certain financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date. Certain accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability also reflects its non-performance risk.

The best estimate of the fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price - i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Company determines that the fair value on initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value on initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently that difference is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the standalone financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- **Level 1** – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- **Level 2** – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using market approach and valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

- **Level 3** – Inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the fair value is determined using generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparty.

1.19 Revenue Recognition

Sale of goods

The Company recognises revenue from sale of goods measured upon satisfaction of performance obligation which is at a point in time when control of the goods is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts, rebates, scheme allowances, price concessions, incentives, and returns, if any, as specified in the contracts with the customers. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers on behalf of the government. Accruals for discounts/incentives and returns are estimated (using the most likely method) based on accumulated experience and underlying schemes and agreements with customers. Due to the short nature of credit period given to customers, there is no financing component in the contract.

Revenue from Services

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised when the performance obligation to render the services are completed as per contractually agreed terms.

At contract inception, since for most of the contracts it is expected that the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to a customer and payment for these goods or services by the customer will be one year or less, practical expedient in Ind AS 115 have been applied and accordingly:

- The Company does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component
- The Company recognises the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as an expense when incurred
- No information on remaining performance obligations as of March 2021 that have an expected original term of one year or less was reported.

Export benefits

Export benefits are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that such benefits will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. Export benefits are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expenses the related costs for which such benefits are intended to compensate.

Trade receivables and Contract Balances

The Company classifies the right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or as unbilled revenue. Invoicing in excess of earnings are classified as unearned revenue. Accrual of rebate is presented under the head Other Financial Liabilities. Trade receivable and unbilled revenues are presented net of impairment in the Balance Sheet.



1.20 Other Income

a) Interest

Interest Income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefit will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rates applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial assets to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

For all debt instruments measured either at amortised cost or at FVTOCI.

b) Dividend

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the Company's right to receive dividend is established.

1.21 Employee Benefits

Short-term obligations

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, leaves in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Defined contribution plan

The Company's contribution to Employee Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme are considered as defined contribution plans and charged as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis.

Defined benefit plans

The Company provides for retirement benefits in the form of Gratuity (funded). Benefits payable to eligible employees of the company with respect to gratuity is accounted for on the basis of an actuarial valuation as at the Balance Sheet date. The present value of such obligation is determined by the projected unit credit method and adjusted for past service cost and fair value of plan assets as at the balance sheet date through which the obligations are to be settled.

Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest) is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge/credit recognised in Other Comprehensive Income ("OCI") in the period in which they occur.

Remeasurements recognised in OCI is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Long term compensated absences

The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences for which the Company records the liability based on actuarial valuation computed using Projected Unit Credit method. These benefits are unfunded. Leaves under defined benefit plan can be encashed only on discontinuation of service by employee.

1.22 Government Grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, government grants whose primary condition is that the Company should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred revenue in the balance sheet and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

In the unlikely event that a grant previously recognised is ultimately not received, it is treated as a change in estimate and the amount cumulatively recognised is expensed in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

1.23 Borrowing Cost

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other ancillary costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs also include exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

All borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss except:

a) Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of assets that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are capitalised as part of the cost of such assets.

b) Expenses incurred on raising long term borrowings are amortised using effective interest rate method over the period of borrowings.

Investment Income earned on the temporary investment of funds of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

1.24 Taxes on income

Taxes on income comprises current tax and deferred tax

(a) Current tax

Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences, being differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if such items relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing tax laws and the Company has a legally enforceable right for such set off.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date for their realisability.

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity respectively.



1.25 Functional currency and Foreign Currency Transactions

(a) Functional and presentation currency

The standalone financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR/₹), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. Foreign currency transactions are recorded and presented in the functional currency by applying the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

(b) Translations

On initial recognition, all foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

All monetary items in foreign currencies are restated at the end of each reporting period at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions.

Foreign exchange differences arising between the transaction date and the settlement/reporting date are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

1.26 Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

1.27 Rounding off amounts

All amounts disclosed in standalone financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest lakhs as per requirement of Schedule III of the Act, unless otherwise stated.



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Particulars	₹ in lakhs							Total
	Freehold Land	Leasehold Land	Building	Plant & Machinery	Office Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Furniture & Fixtures	
Gross block								
As at 31st March 2019	109	398	2,098	4,592	68	294	140	7,699
Reclassified as Right of use	-	(398)	-	-	-	-	-	(398)
Additions/ Adjustments during 2019-20	-	-	-	102	69	1	-	172
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2019-20	-	-	-	(1)	(0)	(1)	-	(2)
As at 31st March 2020	109	-	2,098	4,693	137	294	140	7,471
Additions/ Adjustments during 2020-21	-	-	-	198	24	76	3	301
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2020-21	-	-	-	(30)	(0)	-	-	(30)
As at 31st March 2021	109	-	2,098	4,861	161	370	143	7,742
Depreciation								
Accumulated as at 31st March 2019	-	12	475	1,121	45	134	70	1,857
Reclassified as Right of use (Accumulated Depreciation)	-	(12)	-	-	-	-	-	(12)
For the year 2019-20	-	-	145	398	30	49	18	640
Deductions during 2019-20	-	-	-	(0)	(0)	(0)	-	(1)
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st March 2020	-	-	620	1,519	75	182	88	2,484
For the year 2020-21	-	-	132	375	36	44	13	600
Deductions during 2020-21	-	-	-	(14)	(0)	-	-	(14)
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st March 2021	-	-	752	1,880	111	226	101	3,070
Net block								
As at 31st March 2020	109	-	1,478	3,174	62	112	52	4,987
As at 31st March 2021	109	-	1,346	2,981	50	144	42	4,672

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

2.1 RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Right of use Land	Right of use Buildings	Right of use - Plant & machinery	Total
Gross block				
As at 31st March 2019	-	-	-	-
Reclassified as Right of use (Refer Note 2.3)	398	-	-	398
Additions/ Adjustments during 2019-20	-	32	702	734
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2019-20	-	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2020	398	32	702	1,132
Additions/ Adjustments during 2020-21	-	(1)	-	(1)
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2020-21	-	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2021	398	32	702	1,131
Depreciation				
Accumulated as at 31st March 2019	-	-	-	-
Reclassified as Right of use (Accumulated Depreciation)	12	-	-	12
For the year 2019-20	4	26	72	102
Deductions during 2019-20	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st March 2020	16	26	72	114
For the year 2020-21	4	6	72	82
Deductions during 2020-21	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st March 2021	20	32	144	196
Net block				
As at 31st March 2020	382	6	630	1,018
As at 31st March 2021	378	-	558	935

2.2 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Capital work-in-progress
As at 31st March 2019	5
Additions/ Adjustments during 2019-20	161
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2019-20	(5)
As at 31st March 2020	161
Additions/ Adjustments during 2020-21	1,030
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2020-21	(111)
As at 31st March 2021	1,080

Notes:

2.3 Working capital facilities are secured by creation of Second ranking pari passu charge by way of Hypothecation of Movable Fixed Assets and Mortgage of Immovable Properties of the Company.



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED
 NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

3 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

₹ in lakhs	
Particulars	Computer Software
Gross block	54
As at 31st March 2019	4
Additions / Adjustments during 2019-20	-
Deduction / Adjustments during 2019-20	58
As at 31st March 2020	0
Additions / Adjustments during 2020-21	-
Deduction / Adjustments during 2020-21	58
As at 31st March 2021	-
Amortization	27
Accumulated as at 31st March 2019	7
For the year 2019-20	-
Deductions during 2019-20	34
Accumulated as at 31st March 2020	5
For the year 2020-21	-
Deductions during 2020-21	39
Accumulated as at 31st March 2021	-
Net block	24
As at 31st March 2020	19
As at 31st March 2021	-

3.1 The amortization expense of intangible assets have been included under 'Depreciation and amortization expense' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

4 INVESTMENTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
At cost:				
Investment in Subsidiaries				
Unquoted				
Investment in Wholly Owned Subsidiary		400		400
<i>[4,00,000 equity shares fully paid-up (31st March 2020: 4,00,000) of INR 100/- each of Jesons Innovative Polymers Private Limited]</i>				
Investment in Limited Liability Partnership Firm		3,675		1,913
<i>[Membership interest aggregating to 85% (2020: 85%) of Jesons Techno Polymers LLP]</i>				
Investment in Associate				
Unquoted				
Investment in Dura Jesons LLC		33		14
<i>[Membership interest units aggregating to 49% (2020: 49%) of Dura Jesons LLC]</i>				
		4,108		2,327
Current		-		-
Non- Current		4,108		2,327
		4,108		2,327
Aggregate book value of:				
Quoted investments		-		-
Unquoted investments		4,108		2,327
Aggregate market value of:				
Quoted investments		-		-
Unquoted investments		4,108		2,327
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of Investments		-		-

Investment in Limited Liability Partnership Firm-

- i) The Company has given Corporate Guarantee to banks on behalf of term loans and working capital loans taken by Jesons Techno Polymers LLP during the year. As per IND AS 109, the corporate guarantees given are recognised as financial liabilities in balance sheet as at year end with corresponding effect to Investments in subsidiary. Accordingly, Investment has increased by ₹ 275 lakhs.
- ii) The Company has made additional Capital Contribution of INR 1,487 Lakhs during the year in Jesons Techno Polymers LLP. As per partnership agreement, both the company and the another shareholder have contributed funds in Jesons Techno Polymers LLP in the ratio of 85:15.

Investment in Associate

- i) The Company has made additional investment in Dura Jesons LLC amounting to USD 35,031 during the year.

5 LOANS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Financial assets at amortised cost :				
Unsecured considered good				
Loan to employees	7	2	10	18
Total	7.00	2	10	18

- 5.1 Loans given to employees as per the Company's policy are not considered for the purpose of disclosure under section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013.



6 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Financial assets at amortised cost :				
Security deposits	131	53	136	40
Fixed Deposits with maturity more than 12 months	1	-	2	-
Other Advances	-	650	-	873
Derivatives financial instruments not designated as hedging instruments carried at fair value through Profit & Loss:				
Derivative Financial Asset	-	-	-	31
Total	132.00	703	138	944

7 OTHERS ASSETS (NON FINANCIAL)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Capital Advances	104.00	-	220	-
Advances other than capital advances				
Balance with Government authorities	-	2,296	-	2,376
Export incentives receivable	-	5	-	3
Prepaid Expenses	-	63	-	104
Other Advances Considered Good	-	54	-	117
Total	104.00	2,418	220	2,600

7.1 Other advances mainly include Advances to suppliers etc.

8 INVENTORIES (Valued at lower of cost and net realizable value)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
Raw materials		18,116		6,312
Packing materials		153		118
Finished goods		2,547		909
Work-in-progress		623		325
Stock-in-trade		396		33
Stores and Spares		6		5
Others		23		18
Total		21,864		7,720
Goods in transit (included above)				
Raw materials and Packing material		3,146		256
Finished goods		1,185		-

8.1 Working capital facilities are secured by creation of Second ranking pari passu charge by way of Hypothecation of current assets of the Company.

8.2 The mode of valuation of inventories is stated in Sub-note 1.6 of Note 1.

9 TRADE RECEIVABLES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
Secured, considered good		2,995		1,826
Unsecured				
-considered good		25,620		13,891
-which have significant increase in Credit Risk		-		-
-credit impaired		-		-
		28,615		15,717
Less : Allowance for expected credit loss		(332)		(83)
Total		28,283		15,634

9.1 The Company has appropriate level of control procedures for new customers, which ensures the potential customers' credit quality. Credit limits attributed to customers are reviewed periodically by the management.

9.2 No trade receivables are due from directors or other officers of the company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivable are due from firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

10 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Balances with banks				
On current accounts		659		261
Fixed Deposits with original maturity less than 3 months		72		-
Cash on hand		2		4
Total		733		265

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

11 BANK BALANCES OTHER THAN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Fixed deposit	-	157	-	0
Total	-	157	-	0

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

11.1 The current fixed deposit includes interest accrued but not due upto reporting date.

12 NON CURRENT TAX ASSETS (NET)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Non-Current tax Assets [Net of provision tax ₹ 2,627 (2019-20: ₹ 951)]		19		6
Total		19		6



13 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Authorized :		
15,00,000 (2020: 15,00,000) equity shares of ₹100/- each	1,500	1,500
	1,500	1,500
Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up :		
8,93,520 (2020: 8,93,520) equity shares of ₹100/- each fully paid-up	894	894
Total	894	894

13.1 Reconciliation of number of Ordinary (Equity) Shares and amount outstanding :

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
Issued and subscribed :				
Outstanding at the beginning of the year	8,93,520	894	8,93,520	894
Add: Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	8,93,520	894	8,93,520	894

13.2 Rights, Preferences and Restrictions attached to Equity Shares :

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of ₹ 100 per share. The Equity shares of the Company rank pari-passu in all respects including voting rights and entitlement to dividend. Dividend, if any, declared is payable in Indian Rupees. The dividend proposed, if any, by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting except in case of the interim dividend.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

13.3 Details of Ordinary (Equity) Shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company :

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
	Number of shares	% of share holding	Number of shares	% of share holding
Name of the shareholder				
Dhires Gosalia	7,98,020	89.31%	7,98,020	89.31%
Madhavi Gosalia	70,100	7.85%	70,100	7.85%

As per the records of the company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from the shareholders regarding the beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

14 OTHER EQUITY

14.1 Surplus/(deficit) in the Statement of Profit and Loss

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Opening balance	15,918	13,295
Add: Net profit for the current year	9,576	2,969
Add: Re-measurement (loss) on post employment benefit obligation (net of tax)	(17)	(23)
Less: Dividend distributed including dividend distribution tax	-	(323)
Closing balance	25,477	15,918

14.2 General Reserve

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Opening balance	54	54
Closing balance	54	54

14.3 Capital Contribution

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Opening balance	45	45
Less: Adjusted during the year	-	-
Closing balance	45	45

Total other equity

25,576

16,017



Description of the nature and purpose of other equity:

General Reserve: This Reserve is created by an appropriation from one component of equity (generally retained earnings) to another, not being an item of Other Comprehensive Income. The same can be utilized by the company in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Retained Earnings: This Reserve represents the cumulative profits of the company and effects of remeasurement of defined benefit obligations. This Reserve can be utilized in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Capital Contribution: Under Indian GAAP, interest free borrowing obtained from related party are recorded at their transaction value. Under Ind AS, all financial liabilities are required to be initially recognized at fair value. Accordingly the Company has fair valued these interest free loans under Ind AS initially. Difference between the fair value and transaction value of the loan amount has been recognized as capital contribution given that the amount is borrowed from the shareholder.

15 BORROWINGS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
		Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Carried at amortised cost :					
Secured borrowings from banks :					
Vehicle loan	15.1	36	-	11	-
Working capital loans from banks	15.2	-	1,054	-	1,984
Other current borrowings	15.2	-	2,610	-	2,540
Total	(I)	36	3,664	11	4,524

15.1 Vehicle Loan From Banks:

Secured against Hypothecation of motor vehicles of the Company. The vehicle loan outstanding in the current year is repayable until October 2023.

15.2 The current borrowings are secured by first ranking pari passu charge created by hypothecation of current assets and second ranking pari passu charge by hypothecation of movable fixed assets and mortgage of immovable properties of the Company and personal guarantees of Managing director and Executive Director.

16 TRADE PAYABLES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Carried at amortised cost:			
(A) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprises	16.1	268	118
(B) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises		31,825	12,841
Total trade payables	(II)	32,093	12,959

16.1 According to information available with the Management, on the basis of intimation received from suppliers regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('MSMED Act'), the Company has amounts due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises under the said Act as follows :

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
1. (a) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier registered under the MSMED Act, as at the end of the year	268	118
(b) Interest on 1(a) above	-	0
2. (a) The amount of principal paid beyond the appointed date	-	-
(b) The amount of interest paid beyond the appointed date	-	-
3. Interest due and payable on delayed payments	-	-
4. Interest accrued and remaining unpaid as at year end	-	-
5. Interest due and payable even in the succeeding year	-	-

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000



17 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	31st March 2021		31st March 2020	
		Non-current	Current	Non-current	Current
Carried at amortised cost:					
Current Maturity of Long term loans	15.1	-	31	-	13
Book overdraft		-	-	-	13
Salary and Wages		-	319	-	282
Financial guarantee liability	4(i)	122	111	-	-
Other Payables		-	275	-	108
Derivatives financial instruments not designated as hedging instruments carried at fair value through Profit & Loss					
Derivative Financial Liability		-	21	-	-
Total other financial liabilities	(III)	122	757	-	416
Total financial liabilities	(I+II+III)		36,672		17,910

18 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Statutory dues payable	84	57
Contribution to Provident Fund	6	13
Contract Liability (Advance from Customers)	190	121
Total other current liabilities	280	191

19 PROVISIONS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021		31st March 2020
	Non-current	Current	Current
Provision for Employee Benefits			
Provision for Leave Encashment	82	94	13
Gratuity (funded)	-	50	46
Total Provisions	82	144	59

20 CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES (NET)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Current tax Provision [Net of advance tax ₹ 2,627 (2019-20: ₹ 951)]	834	81
Total current tax liabilities	834	81



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

21 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Sale of Goods - Domestic	79,294	67,413
Sale of Goods - Export	28,689	22,046
	1,07,983	89,459
Other operating revenue		
Export incentives	484	548
Income from Job Work	58	111
Scrap sales	19	11
Total revenue from operations	1,08,544	90,129

21.1 Revenue from contracts with customers disaggregated based on Geography

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Domestic	79,294	67,413
Export	28,689	22,046
Total Revenue covered under IND AS 115	1,07,983	89,459

21.2 Reconciliation of gross revenue with the revenue from contracts with customers

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Gross Revenue	1,08,909	90,338
Less: Discounts	(780)	(689)
Less: Sales return	(146)	(190)
Total Revenue from contracts with customers	1,07,983	89,459

21.3 Timing of revenue recognition

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
At a point in time	1,07,983	89,459
Transferred over time	-	-
Total Revenue from contracts with customers	1,07,983	89,459

21.4 Contract Balances

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Contract liabilities-		
Advance from customers	190	121
Total	190	121
Receivables-		
Trade receivables	28,615	15,717
Less: allowance for expected credit loss	(332)	(83)
Net receivables	28,283	15,634

22 OTHER INCOME

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost	81	121
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) - (Net)	925	569
Amortisation of financial guarantee liability	43	-
Profit on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net)	-	-
Other miscellaneous income	102	46
Total other income	1,151	736

23 COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Raw materials and Packing materials		
At the beginning	6,435	6,191
Add: Purchase and expenses	86,152	66,870
Less: At the end	(18,275)	(6,435)
Cost of raw materials and packing materials consumed	74,312	66,626



24 PURCHASE OF STOCK-IN-TRADE

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Purchase of Stock-in-trade	11,402	9,338
Total Purchase of Stock-in-trade	11,402	9,338

25 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK-IN-TRADE AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Stock at the beginning of the year		
-Finished goods	909	1,151
-Work-in-progress	325	345
-Stock in trade	33	40
	1,267	1,536
Less: Stock at the end of the year		
-Finished goods	2,547	909
-Work-in-progress	623	325
-Stock in trade	396	33
	3,566	1,267
Net (increase) / decrease in inventory	(2,299)	269

26 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Salaries, Wages & Bonus	2,517	2,105
Director Remuneration	614	608
Contribution to Provident and other Funds (Refer note 32.1)	88	83
Gratuity (Refer note 32.2)	27	22
Workmen and staff welfare expenses	31	61
Total employee benefits expense	3,277	2,879

27 FINANCE COSTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Interest expense for financial liabilities at amortised cost	59	84
Interest on lease liabilities	66	71
Interest on customs duty	132	93
Forward premium charges	119	219
Other Borrowing Costs	184	368
Total finance costs	560	835

28 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment	600	640
Depreciation on Right of use of assets	82	102
Amortisation of other intangible assets	5	7
Total depreciation and amortisation expense	687	749



29 OTHER EXPENSES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Outward freight and handling charges	4,827	2,798
Power & Fuel	440	416
Job Work Charges	698	406
Legal and Professional Fees	367	600
Bad debts written off	635	196
Commission on Sales	358	308
Repairs and maintenance	231	226
Travelling and Conveyance expenses	97	243
Rates and taxes	56	178
Insurance Charges	211	144
Rent	124	98
Exhibition, Sponsorship and other sales promotion expenses	10	94
Water Charges	93	87
CSR Contribution	79	77
Communication expenses	67	69
Consumption of stores, spares & consumables	41	48
Security Charges	27	26
Net impairment losses on financial assets	249	26
Printing and stationery	18	23
Audit fees (Refer note below)	16	14
Directors Sitting Fees	1	-
Donations	1	-
Loss on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net)	-	-
Miscellaneous expenses	207	177
Total other expenses	8,853	6,254

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

29.1 The Company has spent ₹ 79 Lakhs (2019-20: ₹ 77 Lakhs) towards various activities of Corporate Social Responsibility as prescribed under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013. The details are:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
a) Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year	79	74
b) Amounts spent during the year on :		
- Promotion of Education	18	28
- Prime Minister National Relief Fund	24	38
- Others	37	11
Total	79	77

29.2 The following is the break-up of Auditors remuneration (exclusive of applicable taxes)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
As auditor:		
Statutory audit	14	10
In other capacity:		
Tax audit	-	-
Other matters	2	4
Total	16	14

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000



30 INCOME TAX

30.1 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Expenses allowed on payment basis (Net)	On fair value of financial instruments	On property, plant and equipment	Provision for Employee Benefits	Deferred tax (asset) / liability, Net
As at 31st March 2019	1	(20)	351	-	332
Charge/ (credit) to Profit and Loss	(1)	4	(86)	-	(84)
Transition impact on adoption of Ind AS 116	-	-	(12)	-	(12)
As at 31st March 2020	(1)	(16)	253	-	236
Charge/ (credit) to Profit and Loss	(11)	(74)	3	(44)	(126)
As at 31st March 2021	(12)	(90)	256	(44)	110

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

30.2 INCOME TAX RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	2021	2020
Current tax		
In respect of current year	3,467	1,039
In respect of prior years	(14)	3
Deferred Tax	(126)	(96)
Total income tax expense	3,327	946

30.3 INCOME TAX RECOGNISED/(CREDITED) IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Current tax		
In respect of current year	(6)	(8)
Total	(6)	(8)

30.4 THE RECONCILIATION OF ESTIMATED INCOME TAX EXPENSE AT TAX RATE TO INCOME TAX EXPENSE REPORTED IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS IS AS FOLLOWS:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Profit before tax	12,903	3,915
Applicable Income tax rate	25.17%	25.17%
Expected income tax expense	3,247	985
Tax effect of adjustments to reconcile expected income tax expense to reported income		
Effect of expenses/provision not deductible in determining taxable profit	20	20
Effect of change in effective tax rate	-	(101)
Impact on account of Prior Years Taxation	(14)	3
Interest on tax expense	51	2
Impact on account indexed cost of acquisition under Income Tax Act	31	(2)
Other	(15)	32
Income tax expense	3,321	939
Effective tax rate	26%	24%

31 EARNING PER SHARE (EPS)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	2021	2020
Profits attributable to equity holders	9,576	2,969
Weighted average number of Ordinary (Equity) Shares for basic / diluted EPS	8,93,520	8,93,520
Basic and Diluted earnings per share of face value ₹ 100	1,072	332



32 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

32.1 Defined Contribution Plans

The Company makes contributions towards Provident Fund and Employee's State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) for qualifying employees. During the year, the Company has recognized the following amounts included in Employee benefit expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

Particulars	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Contribution to Provident and other Funds	88	83

₹ in lakhs

32.2 Defined benefit plans

a) Gratuity plan

Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees of the Company on separation from the service, in terms of the provisions of the "Gratuity Act, 1972" and employment contracts entered into by the Company. Under the gratuity plan, every employee who has completed at least 5 years of service gets a gratuity at 15 days of last drawn salary for each completed year of service. Change in liability (if any) due to this scheme change is recognised as past service cost.

A separate trust fund is created to manage the Gratuity plan and the contributions towards the trust fund is done as guided by rule 103 of Income Tax Rules, 1962. The Company makes an annual contribution to the group gratuity scheme administered by the Life Insurance Corporation of India.

i) Actuarial assumptions

Particulars	Gratuity and Leave encashment	
	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Discount rate	6.93%	6.84%
Attrition rate	For service 4 years and below 10% p.a. & thereafter 2% p.a.	
Average salary escalation rate	3.00% p.a. for the next 1 years, 5.50.00% p.a. from the 2nd year	0.00% p.a. for the next 1 years, 3.00% p.a. from the 2nd year, 5.50% p.a. from the 3rd year and onwards
Expected Return on Plan Assets	6.93%	6.84%
Mortality rate during employment	Indian assured lives mortality (2006-08) Ult	
Expected average future service (years)	17	17

The estimate of future salary escalation, considered in actuarial valuation, takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

ii) Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Present value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year	264	206
Interest cost	18	16
Past service cost		
Current service cost	24	19
Benefits paid	(5)	(6)
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Financial Assumptions	(3)	11
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Experience	25	19
Present value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year*	322	264

*Included in employee benefits expenses (Refer Note 26)

iii) Changes in the fair value of plan assets

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Fair Value of plan assets at the beginning of the period	211	178
Interest income	14	14
Contributions by the employer	53	28
Benefits paid	(5)	(6)
Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)	(1)	(2)
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period	272	211

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000



iv) Expense recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss ₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Current service cost	24	19
Past service cost	-	-
Interest cost	3	2
Total expenses recognized in the Statement Profit and Loss	27	22

v) Expense recognized in the Other comprehensive Income (OCI) ₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Actuarial losses on obligation	22	29
Return on plan assets (excluding interest income)	1	2
Net expense recognised in OCI	23	31

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

The current service cost and net interest cost for the year pertaining to Gratuity expenses have been recognised in "Gratuity" in the statement of Profit and Loss account. The remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability are included in Other Comprehensive Income.

vi) Net assets / (liabilities) recognized in the Balance Sheet ₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Present value of benefit obligation as at the end of the year	(322)	(264)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the period	272	211
Payments	0	7
Net (liability) recognized in the Balance Sheet	(50)	(46)

vii) Expected contribution to the fund in the next year ₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Gratuity	78	76

viii) Major Category of Plan Assets as a % of the Total Plan Assets

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Insurer managed funds*	100%	100%

* In the absence of detailed information regarding plan assets which is funded with Insurance Companies, the composition of each major category of plan assets, the percentage or amount for each category to the fair value of plan assets has not been disclosed.

ix) A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as shown below:

The Sensitivity Analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the projected benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. Furthermore, in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the projected benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same method as applied in calculating the project benefit obligation as recognised in the balance sheet. There was no changes in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Impact on defined benefit obligation		
<i>Rate of discounting</i>		
1% increase	(29)	(24)
1% decrease	35	29
<i>Rate of increase in salary</i>		
1% increase	30	25
1% decrease	(26)	(19)
<i>Rate of Attrition</i>		
1% increase	7	6
1% decrease	(8)	(7)

x) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation ₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
1st following year	50	30
2nd following year	12	8
3rd following year	14	28
4th following year	24	12
5th year onwards	702	575



xi) Qualitative disclosures

Characteristics of defined benefit plan

The company's defined benefit gratuity plan is a final salary plan for employees, which requires contribution to be made to a separately administered fund. The fund is managed by a trust which is governed by the board of trustees. The board of trustees are responsible for the administration of the plan assets and for the definition of the investment strategy.

Risks associated with defined benefit plan

Gratuity is a defined benefit plan and company is exposed to the following risks:-

f) Interest rate risk

A fall in the discount rate which is linked to the G.Sec. rate will increase the present value of the liability requiring higher provision. A fall in the discount rate generally increases the mark to market value of the assets depending on the duration of asset.

ii) Salary risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of members. As such, an increase in the salary of the members more than assumed level will increase the plan's liability.

iii) Investment risk

The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds. If the return on plan asset is below this rate, it will create a plan deficit. Currently, for the plan in India, it has a relatively balanced mix of investments in government securities, and other debt instruments.

iv) Asset Liability Matching risk

The plan faces the ALM risk as to the matching cash flow. Since the plan is invested in lines of Rule 101 of Income Tax Rules, 1962, this generally reduces ALM risk.

v) Mortality risk

Since the benefits under the plan is not payable for life time and payable till retirement age only, plan does not have any longevity risk.

vi) Concentration risk

Plan is having a concentration risk as all the assets are invested with the insurance company and a default will wipe out all the assets. Although probability of this is very less as insurance companies have to follow stringent regulatory guidelines which mitigate risk.

vii) Para 139 (c) Characteristics of defined benefit plans

During the year, there were no plan amendments, curtailments and settlements

viii) Para 147 (a)

A separate trust fund is created to manage the Gratuity plan and the contributions towards the trust fund is done as guided by rule 103 of Income Tax Rules, 1962.

33 Leases**Maturity analysis of lease liabilities**

The Company incurred INR 124 lakhs for the year ended 31st March, 2021 towards expenses relating to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The cash outflow for long term leases under IND AS 116 for the year ended 31st March, 2021 is INR 105 lakhs. Interest on lease liabilities is INR 66 lakhs for the year."

The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of April 1, 2020. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate used to discount the gross lease liabilities as on April 1, 2020 was 10%.

Operating lease commitments and reconciliation with opening lease liability:

Operating lease commitments (minimum lease payments in respect of non-cancellable leases) as at the end of the year, were as follows:

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Within one year	104	105
After one year but not more than five years	469	447
More than five years	379	505
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	952	1,057

Based on the operating lease commitments as disclosed above, the reconciliation to the lease liabilities, is as follows:

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Existing operating lease commitments	952	1,057
Gross lease liabilities	952	1,057
Less: Discounting using incremental borrowing rate of lessee at date of initial applica	(308)	(373)
Present value of lease liabilities	644	684

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
(i) Depreciation charge on Right-of-use assets (Refer Notes 2.2 and 28)	82	102
(ii) Interest expense for lease liabilities (Refer Note 27)	66	71
(iii) Rent expense (Refer Note 29):		
- Expenses for short-term leases	124	98



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Other disclosures:

(i) Lease liabilities:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Current lease liabilities	80	91
Non-Current lease liabilities	564	593
	644	684

For maturity profile of Lease liabilities as of March 31, 2021, refer Note 44.2.

(ii) Additions to the right-of-use assets and carrying values of right-of-use assets as at end of reporting period are disclosed in Note 2.2.

34 CONTINGENT LIABILITY AND COMMITMENTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Contingent Liabilities not provided for in respect of -		
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debts comprise of claims disputed by the Company relating to issues of applicability, classification, deductibility, etc:		
(i) Custom Duty	167	30
Capital Commitments -		
Estimated value of contracts for property, plant and equipment remaining to be executed and not provided for (net of capital advances)	353	198
Uncalled amount on account of member's interest in Dura Jesons LLC	4	23
Corporate Guarantees given on behalf of subsidiary		
Jesons Techno Polymers LLP	13,720	-
Total	14,244	251

In respect of (i), above, it is not practicable for the Company to estimate the closure of these issues and the consequential timings of cash. The management has considered above as contingent liabilities as these matters are sub-judice before competent authorities.



35 Related Party Disclosures

35.1 Names of related parties and description of relationship as identified and certified by the Company:

Name of Related Party	Nature of Relationship
Directors and Key Management Personnel (KMP)	
Dhires Gosalia	Chairman and Managing Director
Madhavi Gosalia	Executive Director
Raju Vinod Palvia	Whole time Director
Other Independent Directors	
Shreyas Mahendra Patel	Independent Director
Alyza Nihar Sanghai	Independent Director
Jyoti Himanshu Doshi	Independent Director
Relatives of Key Management Personnel (KMP)	
Usha Shashikant Gosalia	Mother of Managing Director
Jhelum Gosalia	Daughter of Managing Director
Ravina Gosalia	Daughter of Managing Director
Entities where control exists	
Jesons Innovative Polymers Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
Jesons Techno Polymers LLP	Subsidiary
Entities over which significant influence is exercised	
Dura Jesons LLC	Associate
Enterprise over which KMP exercises significant influence	
Jesons Industries Limited Employees Group	Gratuity Trust
Gratuity Assurance Scheme	

35.2 Details of transactions with related party in the ordinary course of business for the year ended:

₹ in lakhs

Sr. No.	Nature of Transactions	Directors, Key Management Personnel and their relatives		Entities over which control exists		Entities over which significant influence is exercised		Enterprise over which KMP exercises significant influence	
		2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
1	Revenue from Operations								
	Dura Jesons LLC					21	8		
	Jesons Techno Polymers LLP			11					
2	Services rendered								
	Jesons Techno Polymers LLP			27	18				
3	Director Remuneration								
	Dhires Gosalia	450	450						
	Madhavi Gosalia	84	84						
	Raju Vinod Palvia	80	74						
4	Salary Expense								
	Jhelum Gosalia	36	36						
	Ravina Gosalia	36	36						
5	Investments in equity shares								
	Jesons Innovative Polymers Private Limited			400	400				
6	Investments in membership interest								
	Jesons Techno Polymers LLP			3,675	1,913				
	Dura Jesons LLC					19	8		
7	Contributions for Gratuity								
	Jesons Industries Limited Employees Group							39	46
	Gratuity Assurance Scheme								
8	Dividend paid	-	268						
9	Director Sitting Fees								
	Shreyas Mahendra Patel	0	0						
	Alyza Nihar Sanghai	0	0						
	Jyoti Himanshu Doshi	0	0						
10	Corporate Guarantees given on behalf of								
	Jesons Techno Polymers LLP			13,720	-				

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000



JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

35.3 Amount due to/from related party:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Investments in equity shares		
Jesons Innovative Polymers Private Limited	400	400
Jesons Techno Polymers LLP	3,675	1,913
Dura Jesons LLC	33	14
Trade Receivables		
Dura Jesons LLC	7	8
Other Receivables		
Jesons Techno Polymers LLP	-	18
Other Payable		
Dura Jesons LLC	-	7
Commitment		
Dura Jesons LLC	4	23
Contributions for Gratuity		
Jesons Industries Limited Employees Group Gratuity Assurance Scheme	-	46

35.4 All Related Party Transactions entered during the year were in ordinary course of the business and are on arm's length basis.

36 Segment information

Information reported to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on the type of goods delivered or provided. No operating segments have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Company.

The Operating Segments have been reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of directors, who are the Chief Operating Decision Makers. They are responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of operating segments. Accordingly, the reportable segment is only one segment i.e. industrial adhesives and emulsions.

Revenue from Type of Product and Services

There is only one operating segment of the company which is based on nature of product. Hence the revenue from external customers shown under geographical information is representative of revenue based on product and services.

Information about Reportable Statement for the year ended 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020

₹ in lakhs

Particular	India		Overseas		Total	
	Year ended 31st March		Year ended 31st		Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue from external customers	79,352	67,524	28,689	22,046	1,08,041	89,570
Non-current assets*	11,076	8,891	-	-	11,076	8,891

* Includes property plant and equipments, intangible assets, capital working in progress and other non-financial non current assets.

Information about major customers

During the year ended 31st March 2021 & 31st March 2020, revenue from transaction with a single external customer did not amount to 10% or more of the Company's revenue from external customer.



37 CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	As at 31st March	
	2021	2020
A) Financial assets		
<i>a) Measured at amortised cost</i>		
Non-Current		
i) Loans to employee	7	10
ii) Security Deposits	131	136
iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-
Sub-Total	138	146
Current		
i) Trade receivables	28,283	15,634
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents	733	265
iii) Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalent	157	0
iv) Loans to employee	2	18
v) Other current advances	650	873
vi) Security deposits	53	40
Sub-Total	29,877	16,830
<i>b) Derivatives measured at fair value through Profit & Loss</i>		
Current		
i) Derivatives financial asset	-	31
Sub-Total	-	31
<i>c) At cost</i>		
Non-Current		
i) Investment in Associate and Subsidiaries	4,108	2,327
Sub-Total	4,108	2,327
Total Financial Assets	34,123	19,334

₹ '0' Indicates amount less than ₹50,000

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	As at 31st March	
	2021	2020
B) Financial liabilities		
<i>a) Measured at amortised cost</i>		
Non-Current		
i) Borrowings	36	11
ii) Financial Guarantee Liability	122	-
iii) Lease obligation	564	593
Sub-Total	722	604
Current		
i) Borrowings	3,664	4,524
ii) Trade Payables	32,093	12,959
iii) Other current financial liabilities	736	416
iv) Financial Guarantee Liability	111	-
v) Lease obligation	80	91
Sub-Total	36,684	17,990
<i>b) Derivatives measured at fair value through Profit & Loss</i>		
Current		
i) Derivatives financial liabilities	21	-
Sub-Total	21	-
Total Financial Liabilities	37,427	18,594

38 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

Fair value of the financial instruments is classified in various fair value hierarchies based on the following three levels:

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables and other Current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the carrying amounts of these items due to their short-term nature.

There were no transfers between the levels during the year.

The following tables provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or where fair value disclosure is required.



Financial Instruments regularly measured using Fair Value - recurring Items:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Fair Value			Valuation technique(s)	
	Financial assets/financial	Category	As at 31st March		
			2021		2020
Derivatives - foreign exchange forward contracts	Financial assets	Financial instruments measured at FVTPL	-	31	Fair value hierarchy - Level 2. The fair values of the derivative financial instruments has been determined using valuation techniques with market observable inputs.
	Financial liabilities		21	-	

39 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED USING AMORTIZED COST

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	As at 31st March 2021		As at 31st March 2020	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Financial assets held at amortised cost				
<i>Non-Current</i>				
- Loans to employee	7	7	10	10
Total	7	7	10	10
Financial liabilities held at amortised cost				
<i>Non-Current</i>				
- Lease obligation	564	564	593	593
- Borrowings	36	36	11	11
- Financial Guarantee Liability	122	122	-	-
Total	722	722	604	604

39.1 Except for the above, carrying value of Other financial assets/liabilities represent reasonable estimate of fair value.

39.2 Non-current borrowing comprises term loans from banks and loans from related party. The impact of fair value on such portion was not material.

40 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: Credit risk, Liquidity risk, Currency risk, Interest risks and Commodity price risk. The

Market risk

The Company's size and operations result in it being exposed to the market risks that arise from its use of financial instruments namely Currency risk, Interest risks and Commodity price risk. These risks may affect the Company's income and expenses, or the value of its financial instruments. The Company's exposure to and management of these risks are explained below.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the fair value of fixed-rate instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments. Our operations are funded to a certain extent by borrowings. Our current loan facilities carries interest at fixed rates. The management is responsible for the monitoring of the Companies interest rate position. Various variables are considered by the management in structuring the Company's borrowings to achieve a reasonable, competitive cost of funding.

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on exposure to interest rate for Working Capital Loans. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity interest rate on that portion of borrowings which are not hedged, with all other variable held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Increase in basis points	+50 bps	+50 bps
Impact on profit before tax	- *	- *

If the change in rates decline by a similar percentage, there will be opposite impact of similar amount on Profit Before Tax and Pre-tax Equity Effect.

* The Company has fixed rate of borrowings. Hence, it is not exposed to interest rate sensitivity for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to the exchange rate risks as a significant portion of our revenue and expenditures are denominated in foreign currencies. We import certain of our raw materials, the price of which we are required to pay in foreign currency, which is in US dollar. Products that we export are paid for in foreign currency, which together acts as a natural hedge. Any appreciation/depreciation in the value of rupee against US dollar would decrease/increase the rupee value of debtors/creditors, respectively. To a certain extent the Company uses foreign exchange forward contracts to minimise the risk.



Foreign currency exposure

The carrying amount of the companies foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	US Dollar	₹	Euro	₹	Total
As at 31st March 2021					
Borrowings	(36)	(2,610)	-	-	(2,610)
Trade Payables & Other financial liabilities	(299)	(21,965)	-	-	(21,965)
Other current liabilities	(0)	(35)	(1)	(83)	(118)
Trade Receivables & Other financial assets	88	6,435	1	116	6,551
Total	(248)	(18,175)	0	33	(18,142)
As at 31st March 2020					
Borrowings	(34)	(2,534)	-	-	(2,534)
Trade Payables & Other financial liabilities	(92)	(6,909)	-	-	(6,909)
Other current liabilities	(0)	(1)	(0)	(41)	(42)
Trade Receivables & Other financial assets	56	4,255	0	22	4,277
Total	(69)	(5,189)	(0)	(19)	(5,208)

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

Of the above foreign currency exposures, the unhedged exposure as at the end of the reporting date are as follows:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	US Dollar	₹	Euro	₹	Total
As at 31st March 2021					
Borrowings	(0)	(0)	-	-	(0)
Trade Payables & Other financial liabilities	(206)	(15,113)	-	-	(15,113)
Other current liabilities	(0)	(35)	(1)	(83)	(118)
Trade Receivables & Other financial assets	88	6,435	1	116	6,551
Total	(118)	(8,713)	0	33	(8,680)
As at 31st March 2020					
Borrowings	(5)	(391)	-	-	(391)
Trade Payables & Other financial liabilities	(43)	(3,248)	-	-	(3,248)
Other current liabilities	(0)	(1)	(0)	(41)	(42)
Trade Receivables & Other financial assets	56	4,255	0	22	4,277
Total	8	615	(0)	(19)	595

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Currency	Change in rate (Positive)	Effect on profit before tax
Year ended 31st March 2021	USD	1%	(182)
	EUR	1%	0
Year ended 31st March 2020	USD	1%	(52)
	EUR	1%	(0)

₹ '0' indicates amount less than ₹50,000

If the change in rates decline by a similar percentage, there will be opposite impact of similar amount on Profit Before Tax.

The sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(iii) Commodity Risk

The company is exposed to the price risk associated with purchasing of the raw materials. The company typically do not enter into formal long term arrangements with vendors. Therefore, fluctuations in the price and availability of raw materials may affect the companies business and results of operations. Management reviews the commodity price risk regularly to avoid material impact on profitability of the company. There are no direct commodity derivatives available to hedge the price risk associated with the major raw material.

41 Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. We are exposed to credit risk from our operating activities, primarily from trade receivables. The Company's customer base majorly has creditworthy counterparties which limits the credit risk. The companies exposures are continuously monitored and wherever necessary we take advances/Letter of Credits to minimise the risk.



42 TRADE RECEIVABLES AND ADVANCES

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses prescribed by Ind AS 109, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables/Advances. The company has computed expected credit losses based on a provision matrix which uses historical credit loss experience of the Company. Forward-looking information (including macro-economic information) has been evaluated and incorporated into the determination of expected credit losses. The company reviews on a periodic basis all receivables/advances having commercial/legal issues which require resolution against which specific provisions are made when found necessary.

Reconciliation of loss allowance for Trade Receivables ₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Trade Receivable Year ended 31st March	
	2021	2020
Balance as at beginning of the year	83	57
Additions during the year	249	26
Balance at end of the year	332	83

43 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

In respect of other financial assets, the maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period approximates the carrying amount of each class of financial assets.

44 LIQUIDITY RISK**44.1 Liquidity Risk Management**

Liquidity risk is the risk that we will encounter difficulties in meeting the obligations associated with our financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Our approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that we have sufficient liquidity or access to funds to meet our liabilities when they are due.

44.2 Maturity profile of financial liabilities

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows along with its carrying value as at the Balance Sheet date.

Particulars	₹ in lakhs			Carrying amount in balance sheet
	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	
31st March 2021				
Long-term borrowings	31	36	-	67
Short-term borrowings	3,664	-	-	3,664
Lease obligation	80	284	280	644
Trade payables	32,093	-	-	32,093
Other financial liabilities	615	-	-	615
Financial guarantee liability	111	122	-	233
Total	36,594	442	280	37,316
31st March 2020				
Long-term borrowings	13	11	-	24
Short-term borrowings	4,524	-	-	4,524
Lease Obligation	91	299	294	684
Trade payables	12,959	-	-	12,959
Other financial liabilities	403	-	-	403
Total	17,990	310	294	18,594

45 OFFSETTING OF BALANCES

The Company has not offset financial assets and financial liabilities.

46 Capital management

The Company manages its capital so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns to shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgement of its strategic and day-to-day needs with a focus on total equity so as to maintain confidence of investors, customers, creditors and other stakeholders.

The management and the Board of Directors monitors the return on capital to shareholders. The Company has not distributed and dividend to its shareholders.

The Company may take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure.

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	31st March 2021	31st March 2020
Short-term debt (including current maturities of long term debt)	3,695	4,537
Long-term debt	36	11
Financial Guarantee Liability-Long term	122	-
Financial Guarantee Liability-Short term	111	-
Total	3,964	4,548
Total equity	26,470	16,912
Long term debt to equity	0.00	0.00
Total debt to equity	0.15	0.27



47 The financial statements have been adopted and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 14 Jun 2021

48 Note on Covid 19

The World Health Organization announced a global health emergency because of a new strain of coronavirus ("COVID-19") and classified its outbreak as a pandemic on March 11, 2020. On March 24, 2020, the Indian government announced a strict 21-day lockdown across the country to contain the spread of the virus. This pandemic and response thereon have impacted most of the industries. Consequent to the nationwide lock down on March 24, 2020, the Company's operations were scaled down in compliance with applicable regulatory orders. Subsequently, during the year, the Company's operations have been scaled up in a phased manner taking into account directives from various Government authorities. The impact on future operations would, to a large extent, depend on how the pandemic further develops and its resultant impact on the operations of the Company. The Company continues to monitor the situation and take appropriate action, as considered necessary in due compliance with the applicable regulations.

The management has made an assessment of the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's operations, financial performance and position as at and for the year ended March 31, 2021 and has concluded that there is no impact which is required to be recognised in the financial statements. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to the financial statements.

49 Note on Social Security Code

The Code on Social Security 2020 ('the Code') relating to employee benefits, during the employment and post-employment, has received Presidential assent on September 28, 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. Further, the Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on November 13, 2020. However, the effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and rules for quantifying the financial impact are also not yet issued.

The Company will assess the impact of the Code and will give appropriate impact in the financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

50 There are no significant subsequent events that would require adjustments or disclosures in the financial statements as on balance sheet date.

51 Previous year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged where necessary to conform the previous year's classification.

In terms of our report attached

For MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.:105047W

For and on behalf of the Board

JESONS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN : U24295MH1999PLC122193




Ankush Agrawal
Partner
Membership No: 159694



Dhires Gosalia
Managing Director
DIN No. 00217158



Raju Vinod Palvia
Whole Time Director
DIN No. 06538252



Kushal Gala
Company Secretary
ACS No: 30833

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021

Place: Mumbai
Date: June 14, 2021

